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Barney Chan B,
Hazardous Materials Specialist i

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Clayton Project No. 70-03365.03

Subject: Offsite Groundwater Investigation Report
Former Dunne Paints Facility
1007 41* Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

In anticipation of your agreement and approval of the Offsite Groundwater Investigation
Report, and due to the limited availability of limited access hollow stem auger drill stem,
Clayton has pre-booked Gregg’s Drilling Rhino-Rig for October 9 and 10, 2003, If you
have any questions, comments or modifications to the proposed scope of work, could you
please advise me as soon as possible at (925) 426-2665.

Sincerely,

Warren B. Chamberlain, R.G., CHG,, P.E.
Project Manager
Environmental Services

www.claytongrp.com
Environmental Services = Occupational Health and Safety « Laboratory Services
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Clayton Project No. 70-03365.03

Subject: Offsite Groundwater Investigation Report
Former Dunne Paints Facility
1007 41* Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Clayton Group Services, Inc. (Clayton) is pleased to present this report documenting the
results from a recent Offsite Groundwater Investigation conducted in areas surrounding
the above-referenced subject property (Figure 1). The subject property was formerly
operated as a paint storage and distribution facility; six (now removed) underground
storage tanks (UST) that contained mineral spirits were located in the sidewalk along the
north side of the property. The subject property is assigned Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACHCS) fuel leak case number RO000073.

Several previous site investigations have been performed at the subject property and their
results, along with a description of the site history, were recently presented in the Clayton
reports ‘'Predevelopment Investigation Report of the Former Dunne Paint facility at 1007
41°" Street in Oakland/Emeryville and 4050 Adeline Street in Emeryville, California”
dated December 23, 2002, and “Supplemental Investigation of the Former Dunne Paints
Facility, 1007 41°' Street in Oakland/Emeryville and 4050 Adeline Street in Emeryville,
California,” dated May 23, 2003.

The subject property is currently undergoing redevelopment, and future site plans include
site wide dewatering and soil excavation to install foundations. To allow redevelopment
to proceed, the ACHCS, in a letter dated March 21, 2003 listed four technical comments
and stated that no further active remediation will be required at this property if the
technical comments are adequately addressed. This supplemental investigation was
performed in response to the ACHCS’s Technical Comment #2:

S SPROJLC [S200303165 Green O Offene InvestgauonOS_INY, REPORT _ Final doc
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“...you may want to consider performing an initial investigation to quickly define the
location of the contaminant plume down—gradient from the release prior to installing
permanent monitoring network.”

As such, the aim of this investigation was to define offsite and downgradient areas of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits (TPH-ms) in groundwater and propose
monitoring well locations. This report presents a description of field investigation
procedures, a site map showing sample locations, a summary of analytical results, and
conclusions and recommendations as necessary.

SCOPE OF WORK

Borehole locations for the investigation were selected to define the offsite extent of
TPH-ms in groundwater (as recommended by the ACHCS), to assist in the siting of
permanent groundwater monitoring wells.

The scope of work for this investigation involve the following tasks:

* Project management

e Prefield activities

¢ Field sampling activities
o Traffic control

e Laboratory analysis

e Report preparation

PRE-FIELD ACTIVITIES

The pre-field activities included the following:

» Developing a workplan to conduct the investigation. The workplan dated May 29,
2003 was submitted to the ACHCS for review and approval. The workplan was
approved by ACHCS in a letter dated June 5, 2003.

o Preparing a Site Safety and Health Plan (SSHP) to reflect the work proposed at the
subject property. The SSHP detailed the work to be performed, safety precautions,
emergency response procedures, nearest hospital information, and onsite personnel
responsible for managing emergency situations.

» Marking the offsite borehole locations with white paint and requesting Underground

Service Alert (USA) at least 48 hours prior to performing field activities, as required
by law, to identify onsite subsurface utilities.

SABESYPROMC TS2000403365 Green CithOMsite [nvestigatientOS_[INV_REPORT_ Final dac
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¢ Surveying neighborhood conditions and developing traffic control plan.

« Obtaining City of Emeryville encroachment permits to work in city streets. (Included
in Attachment 1).

o Obtaining a drilling permit, as necessary, from the Alameda County Department of
Public Works (ACDPW). (Included in Attachment 1),

FIELD SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

A Clayton geologist supervised Gregg Drilling, Inc. of Martinez, California in advancing
the borings using Geoprobe® direct-push drilling equipment. Field activities were
performed on June 27 and 30, 2003. As all borings were located in city streets, traffic
control measures consisting of ‘workmen ahead’ signs, and lane closure using traffic
cones and flagmen, were used to provide a safe working area and warning to motorists
and pedestrians.

Due to the presence of utilities, all boreholes were first hand-augered to 4 fect below
ground surface (bgs). Planned boreholes OB-4, OB-5, OB-6, and OB-7 were relocated
due to the presence of concrete pipes at approximately 3 feet bgs. The locations of the
offsite boreholes instalied during this phase of work are presented in Figure 2. Note also,
that all offsite boreholes instailed during this phase of work were prefixed as OB, as the
B prefix numbering system had previously been used for onsite borings.

During drilling, soil cores were recovered within a 2-inch diameter macro-core lined with
an acetate tube. Downhole equipment was cleaned prior to advancing each boring and
prior to collecting samples. Soil cores were examined to determine subsurface soil types
and physical evidence of contamination (e.g., odors, discoloration, chemical sheen). An
organic vapor analyzer (OVA) was used to screen soil for volatile compounds. The
ACHCS requested that a soil sample be collected for laboratory analysis, if field
screening of soil exceeded 100 parts per million (ppm) of VOCs. On this basis, two soil
samples (OB-2 @10.5 and OB-10@10) were retained and submitted for chemical
analysis. Soil descriptions and OV A readings were recorded onto field logs, which are
presented in Attachment 1.

Sotl samples retained for laboratory analysis were collected by cutting 6-inch long
sections from the soil containing-acetate tubes, from the intervals corresponding to the
required test depths or as required based on field OV A screening. The soil sample tubes
were sealed with Teflon tape, capped, labeled with identifying information, and placed in
a pre-chilled ice chest. Collected soil samples were transported to a State of California-
certified laboratory under formal chain-of-custody documentation,

Once the fieldwork was completed, boreholes were filled to near ground surface with
cement grout, and capped with asphalt cold patch. The City of Emeryville inspected and
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approved final borehole backfill patchwork. Waste soil cuttings and decontamination
water were containerized in a 55-gallon drum, labeled with identifying information and
stored onsite pending appropriate disposal following the compietion of field activities.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Offsite soils were predominantly clay or silty clay soils. Thin angular gravel horizons
that vary from gravelly clay to clayey gravel were encountered at various depths; the
angular gravel appears to be of a volcanic rock type. The fractured volcanic rock
(angular gravels) were generally saturated at depths greater that 20 feet bgs where
present, and these deposits appear to be the main conduit for groundwater flow within
native soil types.

In the more downgradient boreholes (OB-5, OB-6, and OB-8), borcholes were first
drilled to 24 feet bgs, fitted with a temporary well casing, and allowed to recharge. Free
waler did not enter these boreholes after being allowed 2 hours to recharge.
Subsequently, the boreholes were deepened to 32 feet bgs. Below 24 feet bgs clayey
gravels were encountered that produced free water.

Based on ficld observations, there does not appear to be a spatially significant water
bearing unit in the vicinity of the subject property. Shallow groundwater (that 1s, to depth
of 32 feet bgs) appears to be present in isolated soil/rock units that punctuate the
predominantly clay-rich soil types in the area of the subject property.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

A total of 10 groundwater samples and two soil samples were submitted to the State of
California-certified Curtis and Tompkins Ltd. of Berkeley, California for analysis. The
grab groundwater and soil samples were analyzed using the following United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)-approved methods:

e USEPA Method 8015M/5030 for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified for
mineral spirits (TPH-ms).

e USEPA Method 8260 for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs).

The certified laboratory data sheets and chain-of-custody documentation for samples
submitted for analysis are presented in Attachment 2. Summaries of the soil and grab
groundwater analytical results are presented in Table 1 and Table 2, respectively.
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SOIL

As requested by ACHCS, soil samples were collected when The OVA screenings
exceeded 100 ppm. TPH-ms was detected at 160 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in
sample OB-2@10.5 feet bgs, and 3t 430 mg/kg in sample OB-10 at 10 feet bgs. The
VOC acetone was detected at 21 %ﬁg in sample OB-2@10.5 feet bgs, and sec-
butylbenzene was detected at 83 g in sample OB-10@10 feet bgs.

GROUNDWATER

TPH-ms was detected in four of the 10 offsite grab groundwater test locations. The TPH-
ms concentrations detected ranged from 65 to 12,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L). Based
on the offsite grab groundwater data collected by Clayton, an areal depiction of the TPH-
ms groundwater plume in the vicinity of the site is presented in Figure 3.

Chlorinated VOCs were detected in two of the 10 offsite grab groundwater test locations.
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was found in sample OB-6 at 11 ng/L; and Trichloroethene
(TCE) was found in OB-5 and OB-6 at 9.6 pg/L and 15 ng/L, respectively. The source
of chlorinated solvent is unknown, but does not appear to be related to the former Dunne
Paints facility.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The performance of the offsite groundwater investigation has allowed for the
downgradient extent of the TPH-ms plume in groundwater to be well defined. As can be
seen in Figure 3, the extent of TPH-ms in offsite groundwater has been defined.

To monitor the fate of TPH-ms, a network of offsite groundwater monitoring well are
proposed. Due to the large number of utilities located in offsite areas, Clayton
recommends that monitoring wells be sited over or immediately adjacent to existing
boring locations. Four new groundwater monitoring wells at the locations of borings
OB-5, OB-6, and OB-7 (to define downgradient peripheral edges of the TPH-ms plume)
and boring OB-2 (area of highest TPH-ms offsite groundwater) should be installed.
These wells will be monitored quarterly for a period of one to two-years to establish
seasonal groundwater gradient and flow direction trends, and the fate of TPH-ms in
groundwater. Groundwater should be tested by USEPA Method 8015M/5030 for
TPH-nis. A workplan to install, the proposed monitoring wells is included as Attachment
3

Following a one to two-year period of groundwater observation, if TPH-ms in
groundwater is observed to be stable and/or a decreasing trend in groundwater
concentrations is documented, then a request for site closure will be requested from the
ACHCS.
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Lastly, no chlorinated solvents were found in the extensive testing by Clayton of site soil
by EPA method 8260. As such, the chlorinated solvents detected in grab groundwater
samples OB-5 and OB-6 would appear to have been released from adjacent properties
and not the subject property.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact us at (925) 426-
2600.

Sincerely,

Warren B. Chamberlain, R.G., CHG., P.E.
Project Manager
Environmental Services

A.Rosso, P. E.
cctor
vironmental Services



TABLES

¢3Clayton

Clayton

GROUP SERV ICES



TABLE 1

Summary of Offsite Soil Results
Former Dunne Paints
QOakland/Emeryville, California
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BOREHOLE Sample Depth TPH-ms | Acetone | sec-Butylbenzene
(feet bgs) (mg/kg)
0B-2 10.5 160 21 <4.5
OB-10 10 430 <91 83
Notes:

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
Sampling date: June 30, 2003

TPH-ms = Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as mineral spirits

2004 033065 Green CiyOftsaie v estigation’ SetlData-Diseretes3 IPH Page Lot



Summary of Offsite Groundwater Results

TABLE 2

Former Dunne Paints
Oakland/Emeryville, California

€Y layton

SAMPLE ID TPH-ms PCE TCE
(pg/L) (ng/L) {ug/L)
ORB-1 <50 <5 <5
OB-2 12,000 <5 <5
OB-3 <50 <5 <5
OB-4 <50 <5 <5
OB-5 65 <5 9.6
OB-6 <5() 11 15
OB-7 120 <5 <5
OB-38 <50 <5 <5
OB-9 <50 <5 <5
OB-10 5,800 <5 <5
Notes:

pg/L = micrograms per Liter
Sampling date: June 27 and 30, 2003
TPH-ms = total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as mineral spirits
PCE = tetrachloroethene
TCE = trichloroethene

$ ermryprop S200 V0365 Green Ciy'Phase 3 ESAMGWDa2 1 PH_ms
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QClayton

LOG OF BORING OB-1

08.04-2003_s)esiboring_fopsip0336510B-1.B0R

CRQUP SERVICES (Page 1 of 1)
Green City Lofts LLC Date Started : 06/30/03 Dritier - Gregg
Subsurface Investigation Date Completed : 08/30/03 Logged by : Matt Retmer
1007 41st Street Hole Diameter : 2-inch
Emeryville, California ©nliing Methad : Gegprobe
Clayton Project No.: 70-£3365.03 Sampiing Methed : Macrocore
o
13 o
Depth | 8 g 31 T
n & Z |3 @ DESCRIPTION
reer] 51 5 |3 2
)] & |2 3
@ . s 72-5] Asphalt and baserock;
. 7 CLAY (CL) biack, stiff, moist
10| oo /
5~ /
] A
- 4 SILTY CLAY (CL) brownish black, medium stiff, dry to
3 A moist
1031 288 CLAYEY SILT (ML) brownish, stiff, maist, trace voicanic.
I3l oo gravels
107
-: ] oo // SILTY CLAY (CL) brown/olive, stiff, moist, trace volcanics
13| oo /
157 /
207 /
N <z /
25_— l CLAYEY SILT (ML) brown, medium stiff, moist
7 SILTY CLAY {CL) brown, soft, moist
30+
E Totai Depth of Boring = 32 feet
35
Notes:

Borehole was iritiated with hand auger to 4 feet bgs.

Static water level al 24 feet. Grab groundwater sampla taken at 11:35 a.m.

Borehcle abandonad with neat cement grout.
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Clayton

LOG OF BORING OB-2

GROUP SERVICES

(Page 1 of 1)

Borehole was inftiated with nand auger to 4 fest bgs.
Static water level at 18 feat bgs. Grab groundwater sample taken at 10:15 2.m.
Borehole abandened with neat cemant grout.

Green City Lofts LLC Date Stared 1 08/30/03 Brilter . Gregg
Subsurface Investigation Date Compieted 1 GBI30/3 Logged by : Matt Reimer
1007 41st Street Hole Diameter 1 2-nch
Emeryville, Califomia Dinliing Method : Geoprobe
Clayton Proiect No.: 70-03365.03 Sarmpling Methed : Macrocore
o
- [}
g 2 Q
Deptn | £ | & |3} F
n = < | 8 &z DESCRIPTION
reer | 5| 5 (3] &
w| O |2 o]
0 i ;:_'f;::_%:': Asphalt and bedrock
: SANDY SILT (ML) brown, fine, lovse, dry, trace graveis
O e
5-.-1
.|
-+ o
JCH 434 / / P CLAY (CL) black, stiff, dry, slightly organic, slight odar
] CLAYEY SILT (ML) olive, stiff, moist to dry,
10
. E 114 Trace volcanic gravel , fractured/engular
) :] 75 Color change to redish brown, very stiff
15-]
4 | 57 |
13 s
1] s
20
@x -
8 - Total Depth of Boring = 20 fest
™~
% ]
4
% ]
3l 25+
L
4} Notes:
o}
g
3
3
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/3 Clayton

CRONP SERVICES

LOG OF BORING OB-3

(Page 1 of 1)

08-04-2003  ses\boring bogs'p0336508-3.BOR

Green Clty Lofts LLC Qate Started 2 06i27/03 ~Drifler : Gregg
Subsurface Investigation Date Completed : 06/27/03 Logged by . Matt Reimer
1007 41st Street Hote Oiameter : 2-inch
Emeryville, California Dniiing Methad . Geoprobe
Clayton Proiect No.: 70-03365.03 Sampling Method . Macrocore
0
E 3] ¢
Depth | § 2 (a3 T
" el < % & DESCRIPTION
> @©
FEET & | 3 |3 &
0 3 _,__:__"::‘_:":f'.zg_“ Asphait and baseock
] /% CLAY (CL) brown, stiff, dry
5 —
4
J
1 oo
ﬁ Color change to yellowish orange, moist, trace gravels,
- / trace organics
107 /
1C| oo
3 A
- ”/ SILTY CLAY (CL) brownish oiive, stiff, moist, trace
1 / organics
¥ oo
] p CLAY {CL) brown, medium stiff, moist, trace arganics
11 oo -] SILTY GRAVELLY SAND (SM) brownish orange, loose,
4 :‘_‘ saturated
7] SILTY CLAY (CL) brown, motst, trace gravel
131 oo CLAYEY SILT (ML)} brown, large angular gravel, moist
b Total Depth of Boring = 24 fest
251"
Notes:

Borahole was inltiated with hand auger to 4 faet bgs.
Stauc water level at 16.7 feat. Grab groundwater samole taken at 8:50 a.m.
Borghole abandoned with neat cemant grout.
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/3 Clayton

GROUP SERVICES

LOG OF BORING OB-4

(Page 1 of 1}

Asphait and baserock

LU N T T N N T S

0.0 50 % recovery

N

PR Y N T 2 T N N

CLAY (CL) black, very stiff, dry, trace gravel

Coior change to alive brown, siiff, moist, trace organics

] oo
10
3
B K4
13| o0
15~ /
] 7 SILTY CLAY (CL) brown, soft, motst
13 oo /
20—

Green City Lofts LLC Date Stared : Q8127103 ‘Driller . Gregg
Subsurface Investigation Date Compteted : 0BI27103 Logged by . Matt Reimer
1007 41st Street Hale Diameter : 2unch
Emeryville, Califomnia Drliing Method : Geoprobe
Ciavton Project No.: 70-03365.03 Sampling Method  © Macrocore
2
E 1§ ¢
Depth | & ol T
in & < | % . DESCRIPTION
reer| 5| S 13| 2
7 5 = &
¢

Barahole was millated with hand auger to 4 feat bgs.
Grab groundwater sample taken at 10:50,
Borghola abandoned with neat cement grout,

o -

2 .

I i

§ 1 oo / Increased moisture content
| 7

2 . Total Depth of Boring = 24 feat
B 25+

=

a4 Notes:

g

3

3




R

()

Clayton

GROUP SERVICES

LOG OF BORING OB-5

{Page 1 of 1)

Borehole was initlated with hand auger to 4 feet bgs.
Static watar laval at 28 fest. Grab groundwater sample taken at 15:10 p.m,
Borehole abandoned with neat cament grout,

Green City Lofts LLC Date Starned 1 0B/27/03 ‘Briler : Gregg
Sybsurface Investigation Date Compieted : 08127103 Logged by : Mait Reimer
1007 41st Sireet Hole Diameter : 2-nch
Emeryville, California DOnilling Method - Geoprobe
Clayton Project Na,: 70-03365.03 Sampling Method : Macrocore
0
E |2 ©
Depth | 3 g |2 I
in g < % % DESCRIPTION
RETL & 3 |2] ©
0 ——— .
] b =2 =] Asphait and baserock
. CLAY (CL) brawn/olive, soft, moist
1 /
57
p | o0 / CLAY (CL) olive gray, stiff, moist, trace gravel, grganic
3 matter-plant fibers, hydrocarbon odor
0TI 74
131 80
1 //
B 2
. SILTY CLAY {CL) brown, medium stiff, moist
- / CLAY (CL) brown/alive, stiff, moist, trace angular gravel
20 /
// Very stiff at 23 feet
251 / SILTY CLAY (CL) brown, soft, maist, trace gravel
: -y-l /
& 3
§ ]
2 30? 4] CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC) brown, ioose, saturated
% . /" /| SILTY CLAY (CL) brown, siiff, moist
g mn
gu h Total Depth of Boring = 32 feet
2 ]
35 35+
L]
@i Notas:
L)
2
o
3
2
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/3 Clayton

CROUP SERVICES

LOG OF BORING 0OB-6

(Page 1 of 1)

Green Clty Lofts LLC Date Staned : 08/27/03 Driller : Gregg
Subsurface Investigation Date Completed . 06/27/03 Logged by . Matt Retner
1007 41st Street Hote Diameter * Z-inch
Emeryville, California Dnlling Method : Geoprobe
Clayton Project No.; 70-03368.03 Sampling Method : Macrecore
o
— @
g Z Q
Depth | ] & |3 =
n 18l < |8 % DESCRIPTION
BETI S| B (2] &
0] b 22323 Asphait and baserock
] // CLAY (CL) black, stiff, dry
57 4
] Il o0 / CLAY (CL) olive, stiff, moist
10~ / Colex change to brown, trace gravel
1) oo /
:1 SILTY CLAY (CL) brown, medium shif, moist, trace angutar
A / gravel
15| oo //
JC| oo /
20 /
] ,7/ CLAY (CL) ofive gray, very stiff, moist
0.0 ' '
; p— kv ot
& - SANDY CLAY (CL) brown, soft, very moist
2] 25+
- 4
8 )
g - 7| CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC) brown, stiff, saturated
% o
P b Total Depth of Boring = 28 {eet
3l 30
% Notes:
§ Borahoie was initiated with nand auger 1o 4 feat bgs.
'.‘l Static water levet at 24 feat. Grab groundwater sampie taken at 15:40 p.m.
g Borehcle abandonad with neat cerment grout.
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LOG OF BORING 08B-7

{Page 1 of 1)

Green City Lofts LLC
Subsurface Investigation
1007 41st Street
Emaryville, California

Date Started 1 06/30/03
Date Completed 1 Q6/30/03
Hole Diameter 1 2-inch
Crilling Methed : Geoprobe

Clayton Praject No.: 70-G3365.03 | Sampling Method . Macrocare

Drilter
Logged oy

: Gregg
* Matt Raimer

Cepth
in

FEET

OVA {ppm)

Samples
Waler Levels
GRAPHIC

DESCRIPTION

<

Asphalt ang baserock

(4,1

SANDY SILT (ML) brown, loose, dry, trace gravels

CLAY {CL)} otive gray, stiff, moist to dry

—
(=)

1.7

SILTY CLAY (CL) olive brown, locse, dry, mixed with
volcanics

- i} SILTY CLAYEY SAND (SC) olive gray. loose, saturated

TSN AN BN A A R T AT ST VO TN ST T I T I SR ST U O T Y

-
O
t

TR D T T 2 N I W |

CLAYEY SILT (ML) reddish brown, medium stiff, moist

20

F S U T T U B SO I |

]
[
t

Total Depth of Boring = 20 fest

08-04-2003  s.\es\botlng logs\pOdI6SWOB-7 BOR

Notes:

Static water level at 18 feet.
Grab groundwater sample taken at 9:20,

Borahols was iniiated with hand auger 1o 4 feat bgs.

Borehole anandonad with neat cement grout,
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/B Clayton

GROUP SERVICES

LOG OF BORING OB-8

(Page 1 of 1}

Graen City Lofts LLC Date Started : 06/27/03  Drilter : Gregg
Subsurface Investgation Date Completed : 06/27/03 Logged by : Matt Reimer
1007 41st Street Hole Diameter : 2-nch
Emeryville, California Orilling Method : Geoprobe
Clayton Project No.. 70-03368,03 Sampling Method : Macrocore
0
- T
E > Q
oeoth | 8| & |3 I
in | & g B g DESCRIPTION #
FRET | 8| & |2| &
0 ==

- 773 Asphalt and baserock

CLAY (CL) black, siiff, dry, race gravel

7 SILTY CLAY {CL) brownish olive, medium siiff, dry to
moist, trace gravel

3| oo

7/ CLAY (CL) brown, soft, moist, trace gravei
| o0 /

Increasing stiffness

7
%

-
(4]
T BTN EEEWE FPWEE PN FETTWE SURTE PTETES RN TN RS NN R
[: [
[=)

08-04-2003 _sles\boring i0gs\pl3365\0B-8.B0R

25
| oo /
‘5 Total Depth of Boring = 32 fest
35
Notes:

Borahole was initiated with hand auger 10 4 feet bgs.
Static water lavei at 9.0 feet.

Grab groundwater sampie taken at +4:50.

Borangle abandoned with neat cement grout.
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/‘ Clay "O[] ~ LOG OF BORING 0OB-9
CROUP SERVICES (Page 1 0f 1)
Graen City Lofts LLC Date Started : 08127103 Brilter : Gregg
Supsurface Investigation Date Compieted : 08/27/03 Logged by : Matt Reimer
1007 41st Street Hale Diameter : 2+inch
Emeryville, Califorma Drilling Method : Geoprobe
Claviton Project No.; 70-03365.03 Sampling Method : Macrocore
i
T i3 o
oeon | £ & (3] Z
in g E :-T:, gc:' DESCRIPTION ,
FEETI & 3 |2] ©
0 A Asphait and baserock
j CLAY (CL} dark brown, stif, dry
5-—-
3037 o
) Color change to olive brown, stiff, dryw. trace large angular
‘ 10—_ T oo / gravel! (volcanics)
] £ LA
- 7 SILTY CLAY (CL) brown, medium stiff, moist, trace anguiat
4 / gravel
03] 00 / |
1] oo /
- | 7 |
o] /
@ -
& 4
a 4
@
g 10| o
o
5 ] /
= 2
g . Total Depth of Boring = 24 feet
2 254
2
@{ Notes:
§ Borahola was initiated with hand auger to 4 fest bgs.
i Static water laved at 18 feet
§ Grab groundwater sample taken at 11:20.
i=1

Borahole ananaonad with neat cement grout
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CRCOUP SERVICES

LOG OF BORING OB-10

(Page 1 of 1)

Green Clty Lofts LLC Darte Staned : 0630703 Briiler : Gregg
Subsurface investigation Cate Completed 1 06/30/03 Logged by ! Matt Resmer
1007 41st Street Hole Olameter : 2-inch
Emeryville, California Drilling Methad : Geoprobe
Clayton Project No.. 70-03365.02 Samoling Method | Macrocare
0
T |zl o
Deoth | @ g | 3 T )
n | 8] < | B & DESCRIPTION
reer | 5 z | & o
= 7] o | = ]
0

Asphalt and baserock

CLAY {CL) biack, medium stiff, dry, trace gravel

- Color change to olive brown, siiff, hydrocarbon odor

12| s

SILTY CLAY {CL) brown, lcose, trace gravel

15

M.

“ Total Depth of Boring = 16 feet

20

08-04-2003 s.\ea\boring_logs\p03365W0B-1¢ BOR

Notes;

Borahole was initiated with hand auger to 4 feat bgs.
Grab groundwatar sample taken at 12:20.

Barshole abandonaed with neat cement grout.

g
%
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CUI’fIS & Tompklns Ltd., Analytical Lobqrcfones Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

- Clayton Group Services
6920 Kall Center Parkway
Suite 216

- Pleasanton, CA 94566

E T T E Ew G T iE UE I Tl IR TS S NS Ry aE T

Date: 14-JUL-03
Lab Job Number: 166083
Project ID: 70-03365.03
Location: Green City Lofts

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Releage of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of l"{




mE B T T T B B I I N TN P I T = E
CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM page _/ of
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 C&T
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # l é 6 O %—3
Berkeley, CA 94710 <
(510)486-0900 Phone ~
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: //ﬁ,,f— @W N
Project No: /7'/], 0338 A Report To: Ji/ju /ren. M/@ " /jﬂ*x@aﬁo &\f:
Project Name: 67.549,1, Cr Pj [D Company : dfaa ,é;7 é })i
Project P.O.: Telephone: ‘2_,)'/‘ — 9{26 ) gpp 3 E
Turnaround Time: g%-//aq'% Fax: ?.25" "f‘z‘é e/ 4"6 <
Matrix Preservative -? \3
Sampling |_|xla o n
Laboratory =25 # of 1010w .
Number Sample ID. ’ _Il?ia:;z 3 c;u g Containers O % z|0 Field Notes &Q)(]
-\ DE—3 /gse | 1Y A%
=1 DE . 4 ¥7//es0 X & v - XX
A > |os-g e v s A1 ] XX
4 = 627 2fiuso ¢c__ 14 -] Sl
-5 [ B-<$~  Wuf)s5e | |7 Y o -l X
~b[= - olps-£ W iidp| | A G| / KX
oO® W " '
e = "BRe/ ¢7/i1-27)7 ! Ad D
P -
L
0]
-
Notes: RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: N
* e Wfﬁf% ik
Received zMOn c m ,;!/ 27‘/ 03 DATE/TIME é’ é’%f
Cold L] Ambient }w" tact DATEfTIIVIE DATE/TIME
[ 4
- DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

Signature



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab $#: 1660832 Location: Green City Lofts

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecth: 70-03365.03 Analvsis: 8015B

Matrix: Water Sampled: 06/27/03

Units: ug/L Received: 06/27/03

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 06/28/03

Batchi: 82572

L |

ield ID: 0oB-3 Lab ID: 166083-001
Type: SAMPLE

~E7-150
(FID) 85 65-144

OB-4 Lab ID: 166083-002
SAMPLE

R o Aﬁ&lkt& i : T
Mlneral S lrlts C7-C12 ND 50

K Te] T i _
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) g8 57- 150
robenzene (FID) 92 65-144

Fleld ID: OB~9 Lab ID: 166083-003

Trlfludrdéolﬁene {FID} 57-150
1 nzene [(FID) 86 65-144

lield ID: CB-8 Lab ID: © 166083-004
Type: SAMPLE

CRASELEY L

Trlfluorotoluene fFIﬁ) 57 150
ene (FID) 86 65-144

= Not Detected
L= gortln% Limit
age 1.1



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 166083

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 70-03365.03

Location: Green City Lofts

Analvysis: 8015B

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1,000
Batchit: 82572

Sampled: 06/27/03
Received: 06/27/03
Analyzed: 06/28/03

lField ID: OB-5

Type: SAMPLE

Lab ID: 166083-005

_—
. \EQSH 1 R A R N &;! e g VNI Y I T L T AL e e T

SRR m
Mineral Spiritg C7-C12

VTrlfluorotoluene (FID) ~87 .'57—150- s ‘
Bromofluorcbenzene (FLD) 92 €5-144
ield ID: OB-6 Lab ID: 166083-006
Vpe : SAMPLE
v REEEAS s DTN e W B TR iR T EORK L

“89  57-150

93 65-144

Lab ID: QC218060

‘Trlfluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

78 65-144

= Not Detected
L= Sortlng Limit
age



l Chromatogram

mple Name : 166083-005,82572, +minsp Sample #: al Page 1 of 1
leName 1 G:\GCOS\DATA\179G012.raw Date : 6/28/03 1l:14 BM
thod + TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 6/28/03 10:49 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25,00 man Low Point : 11.81 mV High Point : 65.15 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 12 mV Plot Scale: 53.2 mV
' 5
OB~ Respanse [mV]
_ ro P ” S = £ w n o o)
o T o T n o (n S n ) <
'c co b Peren b e b e beca o b b |
] U TU
06 -
l ~—]C-7 -
— TRIFLUO - 5.44
l e
—C-8 -
m—
=
' = S~
!\‘ e :
@ ™ -
=] :
' —IBROMOF 14.63
—=C-10 -
l F—
' &
l [ —
<
l =
o
. —c-12 -
o ]
l -hl =




l Chromatogram

mple Name : cev/les,qe21806%, 82572, 03ws1038,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
leName H G:\GCOS\DATA\l?gGOOZ.raW Date : 6/28/03 05:3% BM
thod : TVERTXE Time of Injection: 6/28/03 05:10 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 8.88 mv High Point : 118.11 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Cffsec: ¢ mV Plot Scale: 10%.2 mV
.—u\,-..&_, Response [mv]
| 5 . 0808 & 2 8 F 88 E
oo oo Dot oo oo o b bdeedi
e 7074 <
=)
l 1.28
1,74
ro 120 08
l T
5.48
. o
l 7.85
o0
e
= 11.90
ERL
l = 13.00
P |
—{BROMOF - 14.67
=c-10 - 15.56
la-:;
= 16.78
'E‘c"E
Im_:
[ —
l —
3
. =c-12
__l;
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 1656083 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectit: 70-03365.03 Analysis: 8015B

Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC218061 Batch#: 82572

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/28/03

Units: ug/L

N kg : A : Spdicad
Gasoline C7-Cl2 2,000

T i BOEROgAte i T b RREG - LEMEES
Triflucrotoluene (FID) 100 57-150
Bromofluorobenzene {(FID) 84 65-144

Page 1 of 1 2.0



l c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

'
!

.Tab #: 166083 Location: Green City Lofts

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: 8015B
Field ID: ZZZZEZZ2ZZZ Batch#: 82572

MS8S Lab ID: 166064-011 Sampled: 06/26/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/27/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/29/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

',‘ype: MS Lab ID: QC218067

e AL ULV MSE ResuFe i i R ey
lGasoline c7-¢12 52.23 2,000 1,855 a9 76-120

Lo, T Suprogater - Lo RRRE - LimiEs:
'Trifluorotoluene (FID) 100 57-150
B

romof luorchenzene (FID) 91 65-144

lype: MSD Lab ID: QC218068

L bn e Analyee Spiked i ERBC Sml BE™ R T
Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 1,870 91 76-120 1 20

"$“ﬁ<‘T‘EfSurf&gﬁteﬁjfﬁi??va*ié%REC??Limitékwﬁﬁﬁi*
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 98 57-150
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 90 65-144

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 3.0



I c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166083 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 50308
Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 82603

Field ID: OB-3 L. Batchif: L82520

Lab ID: 166083-001 ) Sampled: 06/27/03

Matrix: Water ’ Received: 06/27/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/30/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

10
10
10
10
10
5.0

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloxcethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
¢ig-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichleorcethane
2 -Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachlorcethene

l’D: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 4.0
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c Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166083 Location: Green City Lofts

'
'
'
.

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: QB-3 Batch#: 825390

Lab ID: 166083-001 Sampled: 06/27/03
Matrix: Water Received: - 06/27/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/30/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 ‘

2

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene

1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene

3 1,3-Dichlorobenzene

.

.

.

O OO0 0000 0C0oO0CO0O00 00000 0CO OO oodko

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichleorcbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene

. .

568668886888 858¢868588885858¢888888

R T )

Dibromofluoromethan .

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 77-129

Toluene-ds 95 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-123

lD: Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 4.0



l c Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166083 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti#: 70-03365.03 . Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: OB-4 Batchi: 82590

Lab ID: 166083-002 Sampled: 06/27/03

Matrix: Water Received: 06/27/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/30/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

.._4

BEBhLE

[\

<

L un
mrmumonmonanumo

.

1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform

: Hnalvie
Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromcmethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoxomethane
Acetone

Frecn 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
2~Butancone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane

oo o

(=]
(=]

Vinyl Acetate
2,2-Dichloropropane
1l,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
Teoluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2~-Hexanone

1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

.

C OO0 0 oOo0o 0o

+

= =
oCVvuUMUBOoOWWWLEVIWEWV W GOWN
cocoo

.

5888585556885 8588538688888558585858888888385888¢8¢88|

Wi

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit .
Page 1 of 2 5.4



' C Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166083 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 70-03365.03 ) Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: OB-~-4 Batch#: B2590

Lab ID: 166083-002 Sampled: 06/27/03

Matrix: Water Received: 06/27/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/30/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

i

T ARARee
Dibromochloromethane ND
1, 2-Dibromcethane ND
Chlorobenzene ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Ethylbenzene ND
m,p-¥Xylenes ND
o-Xylene ND
Styrene ND
Bromoform ND
Isopropylbenzene ND
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloxcethane ND
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane ND
Propylbenzene ND
Bromohenzene ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND
2-Chlorotoluene ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

.

4-Chlorctoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorohenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorchenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorchenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorchenzene

. . . .

. .
O 0 0000000000000 0COoO0O0O00o0O0COoOD0o0O0COoOC OO0OO0oCoO

nmumumEeuwmuuEwumunuaooom e e ;s o on,

T
Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 88 77-129 |
Toluene-ds 94 80-120

Bromof luorohenzene 98 80-123

&D Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 5.0
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

"

Lab #: 166083

Client: Clayton Group Services
Projectl: 70-03365.03

Locétion:
Prep:
Malysis:

Green City Lofts
EPA 5030B
EPA 8260B

Field ID: OB-9

Lab ID: 166083-003

Matrix: Hater
Units: ug/L
Diln Fac: 1.000

Batch#:
Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:

82590

06/27/03
06/27/03
06/30/03

Analyee

it

Frecn 12
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichlorcpropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane
1,l-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
i,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tatrachloroethene

5888585883588 585838885585883833588583848 8|

10
10
10
10
10
5.0

3]
o O o

o i
nnwmouwmomn oo
o o o o
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OO OO0 o 0oCoaoOo
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&D: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2




c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: 166083 . Location: Green City Lofts

R SN SR " o=

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5Q30B

Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: CB-9 Batchi: 82590 ‘
Lab ID; 166083-003 Sampled: 06/27/03

Matrix: Water Received: 06/27/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/30/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

leromochléraﬁethaﬁe
1, 2-Dibromcethane
Chlorchenzene

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene

i 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

+

+

1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
' 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
' 1,3-Dichlorokenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1, 2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

+

DO 0000000000000 0COO0O00OO0O0O0CaQO of

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorcbutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene

umuEe wmyuyudmuouyvuooooeaonoodn e oo, oeog e ;g

.

ﬁ EEEBEEEEEE8EE8858E868865888888883%8

: ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁgﬁ%‘n 3 HREG ity
Dibromof luoromethane 108 8¢-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g9 77-129
Toluene-ds 94 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-123

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 6.0



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 166083 Location: “Green City Lofts

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 82603
Field ID: OB-8 Batch#: 82590

Lab ID: 166083-004 Sampled: 06/27/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/27/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/30/03
Diln Fac: 1.00Q0

-. FRRFEE,

Freon 12 10
Chloromethane 10

Vinyl Chloride 10
Bromomethane 10
Chloroethane 10
Trichlorofluoromethane g

Acetone 2

Freon 1123

1,1l-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane

2 -Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2, 2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
1, 1-bDichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloxropropane
Bromedichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane

2 -Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

t‘D: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 7.0

(8]

ul
muyUuowmo o oo,
o oo

2

=
(s ]

OO0 O oo CcO oo

=
muUuuLowvutyulnwo;nevun

.

Lo T o T R s

[nd
=]

ND
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ND
ND
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ND
ND
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' c Curlis & Tompkins. Lid.

ey

Lab #: 166083 Location: Green City Lofts

‘Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysig: EPA 8260B
Field ID: OB-38 Batch#: 825940
Lab ID: 166083-004 Sampled: 06/27/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/27/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/30/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

st R e duee
Dibromochloromethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylkenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chloroctoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Iscopropyl Toluene

1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene

1, 2-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

.

. . .

.

. . - . .

*

GE58E58588058885568888885888808883,

i RuLraante:
Dibromofluoromethane
1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

tD: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 7.0




. c Curtls & Tompkins, Lid,

A5

Green City Lofts.

Lab #:

166083 Location:

‘Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analyeis: EPA 82608
Field ID: OB-5 Batch#: 82590
Lab ID: 166083-005 Sampled: 06/27/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/27/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/30/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

{

Analyeeg:

Freon 12

Chloxomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
‘Chleoroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride

b

Carbon Disulfide

MTREE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane

-Bromodichloromethane

[= B = R o

- = n
oV UILVLVUONOCLUTLOWOSCUL O
o oo o

. . .

OO0 C O 00000

Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone

—

[= N o B = B =]

=
o

1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

55855855888 EE85855858838588860588888888,

Ui
oo

Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 8.0



' ) ‘ Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

i

Lab #: 166083 Location: “Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EDR B260B

Field ID: OB-5 Batch#: 82590
‘Lab ID: 166083-005 Sampled: 06/27/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/27/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/30/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

U AnAThE
Dibromechloromethane
1, 2-Dibromcethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromchenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorokenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichloxobenzene

.

.

.

-

.

.

585588858586888889386€6858385888883838|

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorcbenzene

ED= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 8.0




' ' Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

i Lab #: 166083 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectt: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260R

Field ID; OB-6 Batchi: 82590
Lab ID: 166083-006 Sampled: 06/27/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/27/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/30/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

o ANALTES:
Freon 12
Chlorcomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluocromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1l-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride

Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichlorocethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chlcroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Benzene

Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene 11

i‘D= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 9.0
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. c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 16608 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: OB-6 Batchit: 82530

Lab ID: 166083-006 Sampled: 06/27/03

Matrix: Water Received: 06/27/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 06/30/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

ARl

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorcbenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

.

1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromcbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene

4 -Chlorotoluene

.tert -Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlcrobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo~3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

. . .

. . . .

5%5%é5%%55%55%%%5%%5%5%5%5%%%5?_

NSl

Sl toant:

Dibromofluoromethan
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds8

Bromof luorobenzene 100 80-123

ED: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 5.9



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.,

L g i

g Lab #: 166083 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Brep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 82608

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC218189 Batchit: 82590

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/30/03

Units: ug/L

R

[
]

Freon 12
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl RAcetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
Z2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene

1, 2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne
¢ig-1, 3-Dichloropropena
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

[
o o

[
o

= wn by B o
SCUtTouwmuyruwwowmnovmo
[=] o O o o o o

*
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OO0 0O 0000

-

(=2 o BN« B w]

E58E8658868888888558888855808688888888888 3]
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= Not Detected
1= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 1.0



Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

C

Lab #: 166083 Location: Green City Lofts
‘Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EDPA 5030B
Projecti: 70-03365,03 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
i Lab ID: QCc218lge Batchf: 82590
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/30/03
[ Units: ug/L

1,2-Dibxom
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trinmethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene

1, 3-Dichlorokenzene
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene
n-Butylbenzene

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2,4-Trichlorchenzene
Hexachlorocbutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

a - +

.

. -

.

»

. . .

.

oot oo oG oeo;dg e,
QO O C OO0 0O 0O00 Q000 CdoO0C0D0OCO000OUCG oo ooo

BUrrodete:

4

Dibromofluocromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
Bromofluorobenzene

t‘D: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

P
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. c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166083 Location: Green City Lofts
‘Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260RB
Matrix: Watex Batchi: 82590
‘Uni’t:s: ug/L Analyzed: 06/30/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
I’I‘ype: BS Lab ID: Qc218l26

1,1-Dichloroethene ~ 73-12
Benzene 50.00 50.67 101 80-120
Trichloroethene 50.00 52.52 105 79-125
Toluene 50.00 49,18 958 a80-120
Chlorcbenzene 50.00 54.19 108 80-120

F SRR ard e ?uﬁzaamgﬁwﬁ?
Dibromef lucromethane 96 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 77-129
Toluene-ds g3 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 98 80-123
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC218127

FRTER T BRI el RRG b U RRD b
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.00 £3.13 106 73-126 2 20
Benzene 50.00 47.64 25 80-120 8 20
Trichloroethene 5¢.00 50.58 101 79-125 4 20
Toluene 50.00 49.13 98 80-120 O 20
Chlorobenzene 50.00 51.39 103 80-120 5 20

Dibromof luoromethan 89 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8l 77-129
Toluene-ds 90 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 98 80-123

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 10.0



CUFT IS & Tompklns Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Sfree'r Berkeley CA 9470, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALY TICAL R E PORT

Preparad for:

Clayton Group Services
16920 Koll Center Parkway
: . Suite 216
Pleasanton, CA 394566

Date: 14-JUL-03
Lab Job Number: 166099
Project ID: 70-03365.03
Location: Green City Lofts

This data package hag been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

OpgThi-4os Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # O01107CA Page 1 of Z/
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Laboratory Number: 166099 Receipt Date: 06/30/03
Client: Clayton Group Services

Location: Green City Lofts

Project: 70-03365.03

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC resuits for two soil samples and
two water samples that were received on June 30, 2003. The samples were received
cold and intact.

TVH mineral spirits water by EPA 8015B: High surrogate recovery was observed for
Bromofluorobenzene in sample 1D OB-10 (C&T#166099-004) due to coelution with a
hydrocarbon peak. No other analytical problems were encountered.

TVH mineral spirits soif by EPA 8015B: High surrogate recovery was observed for
Bromofluorobenzene in sample 1D OB-10@10 (C&T#166099-006) due to coelution with
a hydrocarbon peak. No other analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable Organics water by EPA 8260B: No analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable Organics soil by EPA 8260B: High surrogate recovery (by 1%) was
observed for Bromofluorobenzene in the matrix spike of sample ID OB-2 @10.5
(C&T#166099-005). The matrix spike was re-analyzed with similar results. No other
analytical problems were encountered.
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l ' Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecté: 70-03365.03 Analysis: 8015B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 06/30/03

~ Units: ug/L Received: 06/30/03
Batchi: g2627

l?ield iD: OB-7 Diln Fac: 1.000

X SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/01/032

166099-001

i e ; SREC - Limite
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 89 57-150
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 86 65-~144

ield ID: OB-2 Diln Fac: 50.00
yoe: SAMPLE analyzed: 07/02/03
Lab ID: 166099~002

-

Analvte. I
imlneral Spirits C7- c12 12 000 2,500

‘f

lield ID: 0B-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
Ype: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/01/03 .
"Tab ID: 166099-003

'Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 88 57—15‘0
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 85 65-144

= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
L=

= Not Detected
Reporting Limit
a

ge 1 of 2 1.1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 3030B
l Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: B015B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 06/30/03
Units: ug/L Received: 06/3G/03
Batchi: 82627
IField ID: OB-10 Diln Fac: 1.000
~ Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/01/03
Lab ID: 166099-004
s i apalyta R
Mineral Spirits C7-Cl2 5,800 50
% : \jSurxdgaha iemmer LRl B E
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 82 57-150
'Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 190 * 65-144
BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
QC218273 Analyzed: 07/01/03
: Andlyte : BN X i
Mlneral Splrlts C7- C12 ND 50
IR A b Aok Faica BOA
Trifluorotoluene (FID} 86 57 150

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 77 65-144

= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

Mot Detected

L= Reporting Limit

age 2 of 2 1.1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ld.

Lab #: 166099 ‘ " Location:‘ Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecté: 70-03365.03 Analysis: 80158

qupe: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCz218274 Batchi: 82627
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/01/03

Units: ug/L

T Amadye . L T T Epdleed ot R T ARG LA
| Gasoline C7-C12 1,000 911.4 91 80-120

oo BURROgabe e CRRECT Tdind b o
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 96 57-150
Bromoflucryobenzane (FID) 80 65-144

Page 1 of 1 2.6



c Curtls & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
.Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecth: 70-03365.03 Analysisg: 8015RB
Field ID: OB-7 Batchif: 82627
MSS Lab ID: 166099-001 Sampled: 06/30/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/30/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/01/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
ype MS Lab ID: QCc218317
T Analyge oo TMSS ReSMLIT .y - BDLRER 0 o REEELE oy e SRR AR
Gasoline C7-Cl2 132.2 2,000 1,963 922 76-120

Coguxrogate:.

o RREC hAml e

Trlfluorotoluene {(FID)

Bromofluorobenzene

(FID)

103 57-150

93 65-144

J- -f-.“-

%

MSD

Lab ID:

QC218318

e BB

Gasoline C7-Cl2

svrrcgata s
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 104 57-150
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 93 65-144

i Ul B .l e N -Ill&

Page 1 of 1

PD= Relative Percent Difference



I c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
ProjectH#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: 80158

Basis: as received Sampled: 06/30/03

Batchy#: 82627 Received: 06/30/03

OB-2@10.5 Units: mg /Ke
SAMPLE Diln Fac: 20.00
166029-005 Analyzed: 07/02/03
Soil

L&ﬁﬁﬁkﬁ.

o S Subrogate s e A
Trlfluorotoluene {FID) 80 56-144
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 116 51-142

OR-10@10 Units: mg/Kg
SAMPLE Diln Fac: 20.00
166099-006 Analyzed: 07/02/03
Soil

: xSnrﬂ_ganan
Trlfluorotoluene {FID}

Bromofluorocbenzene (FID) 179 * 51-142

vpe: BLANK Units: ug/L
QC218273 Diln Fac: 1.000
Water Analyzed: 07/01/03

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 86 56-144
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 77 51-142

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

age 1 of 1 4.2

0
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l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.,

Lab #: 166099 Location Green City Lofts

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: 801SB

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC218274 Batchft: 82627

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/01/03

Units: ug/L

Gaso}.:l.ne C7 C12 1,000 911.4 91 80-120

i s RUrEogatd it BRECL LML RS
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 96 56-144
Bromoflucorobenzene (FID) 80 51-142

Page 1 of 1 5.0



' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: ‘ 166099 - Locatloﬁ; Green Ci ?mﬂdfts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecth: 70-03365.03 Analysis: B0L15B
Field ID: oB-7 Batchi: 82627
MSS Lab ID: 166099-001 Sampled: 06/30/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/30/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/01/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
.I e: MS Lab ID: QEC218317
| o Amalyer, L A00 L T MSSVReSHIE . < O REgEL oS B RER. . Bbmd g
Gasollne C7-Cl2 132.2 1,963 92 24-134
I s Surrogate . o GRRE LA G R
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 103 56-144
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 93 51-142
l‘ype: . MSD Lab ID: QC218318
RSN Spiked T ERRC - LIt AED L
Gasollne C7 -C12 2,000 1,902 - 89 24-134 3 32

P  SULTOGAEE. . < RO LR B
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 104 56-144
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) a3 51-142

iR EE W aE aE .

PD= Relative Perxcent Difference
Page 1 of 1 5.0



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltdl,

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: OB-7 Batchit: 82615

Lab ID: 166099-001 Sampled: 06/30/03

Matrix: Water Received: 06/30/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/01/03

Diln Fac:

1.000

: Analite
Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcoethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE

trans-1, 2-Dichloxroethene
Vlnyl Acetate

,1-Dichloxroethane

2 Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloxoethens

2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane

y1,1-Trichlorcethane
1 1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodlchloromethane
'Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-HexXanone

1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

%%%5555%55%%%%%%5%%%%%%%%%%%5%%%%%%‘"é%‘_

3]
<

18]
S O

mMunuommommununnoovAa oW

o 0O

= ut
o o O (=]

s
o

O 0 000 O oo o

vy bntn 1 R
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o

-

nm G W
o0 0o o

[
o
o o

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

1660939

Location:

Lab #: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA B8260B

Field ID: OB-7 Batch#: 82615

Lab ID: 166099-001 Sampled: 06/30/03

Matrix: Water Received: 06/30/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/01/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

Analysn

Dibromochloromethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethans
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorecethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobengzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorocbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

BE585688885585888886585868883888
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SUtkddat
Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 87 77-129
Toluene-ds 93 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 100 80-123

lD= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2

12.0



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lidl,

Green City Lofts

Lab # 166099 Location:

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA. 50308
Proijecti#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: 0OB-2 Batch#: 82650

Lab ID: 166099-002 Sampled: 06/30/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/30/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/02/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

g

T

Freon 12
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone
Freon 113
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide
MTBE
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1l-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,l-Dichlorcpropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Benzene
Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
. Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
c¢is-1, 3-Dichloropropene

Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane

Tetrachloroethene

5888858655888 5888888808858¢8¢8888¢88888¢8 38|
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l‘D: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
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c Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lid,

‘e

Lab #: 166099

Location:

Green City Lofts

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: OB-2 Batch#; 82630
Lab ID: 1660995-002 Sampled: 06/30/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/30/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/02/03
Diln Fac: 1,000

TARELYEE

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene

1, 2-Dichlorchenzene

1,2,4-Trichlorchkenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1, 2-Dibrome-3-Chloxrcpropane

§&8556885688885886858556868858888888

. - * . v

. . . . .
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Dibromefluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromoflucrobenzene

80-121
77-129
80-120
80-123

'D= Mot Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2
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Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

166099 Location: Green City Lofts

Cllent: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: OB-1 Batcht: 82615
Lab ID: 166099-003 Sampled: 06/30/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/30/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/0L/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

Anslyte

Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichlorcethane
2-Butanone
cias-1,2-Dichloroethene

i 2,2-Dichloropropane

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichlorcfluoromethane

Chloroform

Bromochloromethane

1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

' 1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride

1,2-Dichlorcethane

‘Benzene
Trichloxcethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4 -Methyl-2-Pentanone

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

2 -Hexaneone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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t‘D: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2
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. Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EFA 5030B
Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: 0B-1 Batch#: 82615
Lab ID: 166099-003 Sampled: 06/30/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/30/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/01/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

LRI Analte
Dibromochloromethane
1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Igopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene

4 -Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3~Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobhenzene
Hexachlorocbutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

. - .

P .

.

.

.

. *

§888588c888888888856868¢8€888868¢8888

Bt
A

L S PR S i
Dibromofluoromethane 94
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 81 77-129%
Toluene-dsg 93 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 104 80-123

l'Ds Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 14.0




I Cb Curtis & Tornpkins, Ui,

i, b

Lofts

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field 1ID: OB-10 Batchi#: 82615

Lab 1ID: 166095-004 Sampled: 06/30/03
Matrix: Water Received: 06/30/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/01/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

Addleen

10
10
10
10
10
5.0

Freon 12
Chloromethane
'Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chlorcethane
Trichlorofluocromethane
Acetone

Freon 113

8]
O
(=3 o)

1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane

l 2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloxroethene
' 2,2-Dichloropropane

o 2} N
o oo O

o o O

Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
' 1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane

[

, Benzene
Trichloroethene
1, 2-Dichloropropane

Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

.

QOO0 000000

=

.

Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

2 -~Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

Q000

[}
BNnuouvuubiumunowvuUUKBOMUOUWBEBO UYL U WOWOL WL Ulowu

6586868588588 588888858¢888888588886888¢5688888
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l‘D: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 15.0



I Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

N

Lab #

16609 Location: - Green City Lofts

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectd: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: QB-10 Batch#: 82615

Lab ID: 166099-004 Sampled: 06/30/03
‘Matrix: Water Received: 06/30/03
Units: ug/L hnalyzed: 07/01/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

i ANAITER

.

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform

Isopropylbenzene

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,2,3-Trichloropropane

Propylbenzene

Bromobenzene

' 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

2-Chlorotoluene

4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene

. 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene

para-Isopropyl Toluene

1,3-Dichlorchenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
Hexachlcorcbutadiene

.

.

Dibromochloromethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

.

.

+

.

.

.

1,2,4-Trichlorohenzene
Naphthalene

1,2,3-Trichlorobhenzene

.

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

nmoueuvouuutnuuoioneEenouuaoneeaaeeaoadnoeaoan

Dibromofluoromethan
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

11): Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 15.0



' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 50308
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
‘Lab ID: QC218229 Batchi: 82615
‘Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/01/03
Units: ug/L ‘
.Freon 12
,Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
' Trichlorofluorcmethane
Acetone
Freon 113
1,1-Dichlorocethene
Methylene Chioride
Carbon Disulfide
MTBE
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloreethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chlorcform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloxopropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichlorcethene
1, 2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromemethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

tD: Not Detected
®k1= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 17.0
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ND
ND
WD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
WD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND 1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND




I c Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

W
o

Lab #: 166099 Locaticon: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

| Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysgis: EPA 8260B

| Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC218229 Batch#: 82615
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/0L/03
| Units: - ug/L

Analizte
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

i Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Styrene
Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1.,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorckenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlerohenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichloxobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

"} ¥aphthalene

1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene

.

+ - . . . .

. . +

.

OO0 C OO0 0O00 0O 00000 OO 0OoO0O00O0oCOoO0OC0COo

§8556586585885855865886858583888888

Dibromofl

uorcmethane
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 84 77-129
Toluene-d8s 23 80-120
Bromofluorchenzene 104 80-123

l‘D= Not Detected
"L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 17.9



I c Curlis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab §: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC218358 Batchi: 82650

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/02/03

Units: - ug/L

£

Freon 12
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorovethane
Trichloroflucromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE

trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1l-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
2-Hexanone
1,3-Dichlorcpropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

l‘D: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 - 19.0
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I c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
Elient: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B

broject#: 70-03365.03 Analysgis: EPR 8260RB

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC218358 Batchi: 8265¢

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/02/03

Units: ug/ L

Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

c-¥ylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorcohenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorocbenzene

OO 00000000 C0COCOCOO0OCOCO0o0CoobODooo

» .

. .

.

668858888688 8¢8688888888858888888¢

BUrrOgAtE
Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98
Toluene-ds 100
Bromof luorobenzene 102

[D= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 19.0



l ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Licl.

Lab #: 166089 Location: Green City Lofts
‘Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batch: 82615
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/01/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
I‘I‘ype: BS Lab ID: QC218227
ARBLYLE
1,1-Dichloroethene
Benzene 50.00 51.36 103 80-120
Trichloroethene 50.00 52.68 105 79-125
Toluene 50.00 53.16 106 80-120
Chlorobenzene 50.00 53.28 107 80-120
Surrogare
Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromof luorobenzene
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC218228
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.00 58.41 117  73-126 2 20
Benzene 50.00 48.19 96 80-120 6 20
Trichloroethene 50.00 52.51 105 79-125 0 20
Toluene 50.00 50.84 102 g0-120 4 20
Chlorobenzene 50.00 51.15 102 80-120 4 20

e SUrrogate: RREC
Dibromofluoromethane 102 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g8 77-129
Toluene-ds 92 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 94 80-123

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 15.0




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Sexrvices Prep: EPA S5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batchi: 82650

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/02/03

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC218355

1,1-Dichloroethene "~ 50.00 54.28 109 73-126

Benzene 5¢.00 51.22 102 80-120
Trichloroethene 50.00 83.69 107 79-125
Toluene 50.00 51.55 103 80-120
Chlorobenzene 50.00 53.009 106 80-120

leromofluoromethane 95 80-121
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 82 77-129
Toluene-ds 97 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 94 80-123

Type: BSD Lab ID: QC218356

1,1- chhloroethene 50.00 49,33 99 73-126 10 20
Benzene 50.00 49,07 o8 80-120 4 20
Trichloroethene $50.00 49 .43 a5 79-125 8 20
Toluene 50.00 48,93 ag 80-120 © 20
Chlorobenzene §0.00 51.29% 103 80-120 3 20

i

L e L AR SERE .
leromofluoromethane S8 80 121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85 77-129
Toluene-d8§ 96 80-120
Bromofluorohenzene 96 80-123

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 18.0



l c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 166099 . Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Sexvices Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260R

Field ID: OB-~2@10G.5 Diln Fac: 0.9091

Lab ID: 166099-005 Batch#: 82633

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/30/03

Units: ug/Kg Received: 06/30/03

Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/01/03

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichlorcethane
2-Butanone
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloxroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1.,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
2 -Hexanocne
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene

t‘Dr- Mot Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 : 7.0
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l c Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

166099 Locaticn: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: OB-2@10.5 Diln Fac: 0.9091

Lab ID: 166099-005 Batchi: 82633

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/30/03

Units: ug/Kg Received: 06/30/03

Basis: ag recejved Analyzed: 07/01/03

Dibromochloromethane
1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorohenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sac-Butylbenzene
para-lsopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzenea
n-Butylbenzene

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chleoropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

. - .

.

-

.

655585860888 58588805888088888888888 83

- SN - N R .

Dibromofl
1,2-Dichloxoethane-d4
Toluene-~d8 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 109 76-12%

-

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 7.0



l c Custls & Tornpkins, Lidi,

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260RB
Field ID: OB-10@10 Diln Fac: 4.545
Lab ID: 166099-006 Batch#: 82633
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/30/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: 06/30/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/01/03
Freon 12 ND 45
Chloromethane ND 45

Vinyl Chloride ND 45
Bromomethane ND 45
Chloroethane ND 45
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 23

Acetone ND 91

Freon 113 ND 23 \
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 23

Methylene Chloride ND 91

Carbon Disulfide ND 23

MTRBE ND 23

trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene ND 23

Vinyl Acetate ND 230
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 23
2-Butanone ND 45
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 23
2,2-Dichloxropropane ND 23
Chloroform ND 23
Bromochloromethane ND 23
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 23
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 23

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 23
1,2-bichloxoethane ND 23

Benzene ND 232
Trichloroethene ND 23
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 23
Bromodichloromethane ND 23
Dibromomethane ND 23
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 45

cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 23

Toluene ND 23

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 23
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 23
2-Hexanone ND 45
1,3-Dichloropropane WD 23
Tetrachloroethene ND 23

tvz Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 2 8.0



I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ud,

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
Iclient: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: OB-10@10 Diln Fac: 4,545
ILab ID: 166099-006 Batch#: 82633
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/30/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: 06/30/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/01/03
sl Aralyie
Dibromochloromethane ND
I 1, 2-Dibromoethane ND
Chlorcbenzene ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocethane ND 23
' Ethylbenzene ND 23
m,p-X¥ylenes ND 23
o-Xylene MD 23
Styrene ND 23
' Bromoform ND 23
Isopropylbenzene ND 23
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 23
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 23
Propylbenzene ND 23
Bromobenzene ND .23
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 23
2-Chlorotoluene ND 23
4-Chlorotoluene ND 23
tert-Butylbenzene ND 23
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 23
sec-Butylbenzene 83 23
para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 23
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND 23
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 23
n-Butylbenzene ND 23
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 23
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 23
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 23
Hexachlorchutadiene ND 23
Naphthalene ND 23
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzena ND 23
i 5 e
Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichleoroethane-d4 101 76-130
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromofluorokbenzene 112 76-125

&D: Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 - 8.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 166099 Locaticn: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 50308
Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Basis: as received

Lab ID: QC2182954 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batchi: B2633

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 07/01/03

Malyte

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichloroflucoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113

1, L-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Vinyl Acetate
1,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2,2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
1, 1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1, 2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
cis-1,3-bDichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1l,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2 -Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachlorcethene
Dibromochloromethane

.

. . .

.

OO0 0000 0O 0O 0000
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o vyl nnoaunn e, ;g
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= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
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c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

e

Lo

e

Green City Lofts

Lab #: 166092 cation:

Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.,03 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Basgis: as received
Lab ID: QC218294 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 82633
Units: ug/Xg Analyzed: “07/0L1/03

8
g

.

.

+

.

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocethane
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorctoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorchenzene

.

GBBE5E56858556885883885888888888 8}

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 94 76-130
Toluene-d8 100 80-120
Bromofluocrobenzene 114 76-125

&Dz Not Detected
L= Repcrting Limit

Page 2 of 2 9.0
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l c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lofts
Client: Clayton Group Services Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: LCs Basis: as received

Lab ID: QC218293 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batchi#: 82633

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 07/01/03

Anmalyta i Bpiice s SREC: :
1,1-Dichlorcethene 50.00 52.62 105 72-12%
Benzene 50.00 50.72 101 78-120
Trichloroethene : 50.00 55.48 111 76-127
Toluene 50.00 52.09 104 79-120
Chlorobenzene 50.00 52.18 104 80-120

Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 105 76-125

Diﬁromoflﬁd ‘ ' — y ‘
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 56 76-130

Page 1 of 1 10.0



I c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166099 Location: Green City Lefts
Client: Clayton Group Services Brep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 70-03365.03 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: OB-2@10.5 Diln Fac: 0.9091

MSS Lab ID: 166099-005 Batch#: 82633

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 06/30/03

Units: ug/Kg Received: 06/30/032

Basis: as received Analyzed: "og7/01/03

Lab ID: QC218295

1,1-Dichloroethene <0.4000 T 45.45 47.98 106 53-135
Benzene <0.2500 45.45 43.28 95 55-121
Trichloroethene <0.4000 45.45 46.31 102 46-149
Toluene <0.,4300 45,45 44,81 - 99 44-129
Chlorobenzene <0.3100 45.45 34,57 76 48-121
L Surzagat FRECT AL

leromofluoromethane 96 74-128

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 76-130

Toluene-ds 108 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 126 * 76-125

"ype: MSD Lab ID: QCz218296

: : i X Regal BEC LNt st RE

1,1- chhloroethene 45 .45 48 .85 107 83-1358 2 20
Benzene 45,45 45.06 99 55-121 4 20
Trichlorocethene 45.45 46.08 101 46-14% 0 20
Toluene 45 .45 41 .68 92 44-129 7 20
Chlorobenzene 45.45 34.22 75 48-121 1 20

: i Swrrdante ; .
Dibromofluoromethane 93 74 128
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 76-130
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
Bromofluorocbenzene 123 76-125

l = Yalue outaide of QC limits; see narrative
PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 11.0
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GROUP SERVICES

ATTACHMENT 3

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INSTALLATION WORKPLAN



6920 Koll Center Parkway "
/C)Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566
925.426.2600 GROUP SERVICES
Fax 925.426.0106

September 29, 2003

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Clayton Project No.: 70-03365.03

Subject: Workplan to Install Four (4) Offsite Groundwater Monitoring Wells
Former Dunne Paint facility
1007 41 Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr, Chan:

Clayton Group Services Inc. (Clayton) has prepared this workplan that outlines the
procedures to install four new offsite groundwater monitoring wells and implement
groundwayer monitoring at 1007 41 Street, Oakland, California, Figure 1. The
workplan is submitted at the request of the Alameda County Health Care Services
(ACHCS) letter dated March 21, 2003.

This workplan outlines a scope of work, and work methods for the installation, surveying,
development and initial groundwater sampling of four new groundwater monitoring
wells. The installation of monitoring wells will be subject to workplan approval by the
ACHCS and the City of Emeryville Public Works Departmant, and permit issuance by
the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA).

SCOPE OF WORK

Groundwater monitoring wells will be installed to test for TPH-ms in groundwater and
monitor groundwater flow conditions in the immediate area cross and down-gradient
from the subject property; four groundwater monitoring wells will be installed and
sampled. Due to utilities in city streets, the proposed monitoring well locations will be
immediately adjacent (or overdrill) previously installed test locations, as shown in
Figure 4.

To complete this project, Clayton will conduct the following specific tasks:

e Prefield Activities (permitting, traffic control, arrange subcontractors)

e Install Four New Groundwater Monitoring Wells

PLS AFS\PROIFC [542003103365 Gieen CtAQfTsite InvestigationM W _oflsite_workplan doc
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GGGGG SERVICES

s  Groundwater Monitoring Well Development
¢ Monitoring Well Surveying

o Collect Groundwater Samples

e Laboratory Analysis

¢ DProject Management and Report Preparation

Task 1: Prefield Activities

Clayton will prepare a site specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for the work proposed
at the site in accordance with the requirements of the State of California General Industry
Safety Order (GISO) 5192 and Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section
1910.120 (29 CFR 1910.120). A copy of the health and safety plan was kept onsite
during field activities. The HASP will detail the work to be performed, safety
precautions, emergency response procedures, nearest hospital information, and onsite
personnel responsible for managing emergency situations.

Clayton will obtain two monitoring well installation permits from the ACPWA, City of
Emeryville encroachment permits, and schedule a C-57 licensed drilling contractor to
install the monitoring wells. Clayton will mark the proposed monitoring well locations
with white paint and notify Underground Service Alert (USA) with at least 48 hours prior
to drilling, as required by law. Clayton will not advance a boring within three feet from a
known underground utility.

Task 2a: Monitoring Well Installation

A limited access dnill rig equipped with eight-inch diameter hollow stem augers will be
used to drill boreholes for monitoring well installation. While drilling boreholes, an
18-inch long California modified split spoon sampler lined with three two-inch diameter,
six-inch long brass sleeves will be used to collect soil samples from boreholes. One
sample drive will be performed every five-foot of borehole penetration. Based on the
historical depth to water measurements, Clayton anticipates that groundwater will be
encountered at depths of approximately 10 to 25 feet below ground surface.

Soil cores will be logged for lithological content by the Unified Soil Classification
System (USCS), color using a Munsell color chart, relative moisture content,
competency, blow counts, and other observable distinguishing characteristics (for
example, rootlets or odor). A photo-ionization detector (PID) will be used to field screen
soil for the presence of VOCs. Lithological details and other field observations will be
entered onto exploratory boring log sheets.

All hollow stem auger drill stems and downhole sampling equipment will be steam
cleaned after each use. The soil cuttings and decontamination water will be containerized
in separate United States Department of Transportation (DOT) approved 55-gallon

PLAS WSWPROJEC 1 $12003003365 Green CisA\OfEsue ovestigationM W _offsite_workplan doc
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Barney Chan Page 3
Alameda County Health Care Services Clayton Project No. 70-03365.03
September 29, 2003

drums. The drums will be sealed, labeled with content information and generation date,
and stored onsite pending future disposal.

Task 2b: Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction

Two groundwater monitoring wells will be constructed within the eight-inch diameter
boreholes. The well screen section will be constructed with two-inch diameter schedule
40 poly-vinyl chloride (PVC) casing perforated with 0.020-inch slots and fitted with a
PVC end cap. The well screen casing will be flush threaded to the necessary length of
two-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC blank pipe to complete the well casing to surface.
The monitoring well screen casing will be set from approximately ten feet below first
encountered water to five feet above first encountered water.

The well screen filter pack will be constructed by pouring Lonestar #3 graded sand from
the bottom of the borehole annular space to two feet above the top of the well screen
casing. A two-foot interval of 3/8-inch bentonite pelltets will be placed in the annular
space above the top of the sand filter pack. The bentonite will be hydrated and allowed to
swell. The remaining annular space to approximately one-foot below ground surface will
be filled with a neat cement grout containing approximately five percent bentonite
powder. A traffic rated Christy box will be placed around the top of each well casing and
secured in place with concrete. A lockable expanding well cap will be used to secure
each wellhead. A V-notch will be placed on the top of the north facing rim of each
monitoring well casing for use as a surveying and depth to water measurement reference
point. Well construction details will be recorded onto well construction field logs.

Task 2¢: Groundwater Monitoring Well Development

The annular grout seals will be altowed to set for three days prior to well development.
Well development will be performed to remove sediment that has accumulated in the
well casing and filter pack sand during well construction, and also to help stabilize the
filter pack sand and aquifer material surrounding the well screen intake area.

The depths to groundwater and total length of the monitoring well casing wiil be
measured to determine the quantity of water column within each well casing. A
monitoring well development rig equipped with a two-inch surge block will be used to
agitate water and well construction materials prior to and during well development. A
submersible pump or bailer will be used to purge groundwater and sediment from well
casings. Well development will be continued until water quality parameters (pH,
temperature, specific conductivity, and turbidity) have stabilized. A minimum of 10 well
casing volumes of water will be purged from monitoring wells during development.
Purge water will be stored onsite in sealed, labeled, DOT approved 55-gallon drums

PLAS AES\PROIC 1842003403365 Green City\Offsite InvestigatiorAM W _offsite_woikplan doc
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Barney Chan Page 4
Alameda County Health Care Services Clayton Project No. 70-03365.03
September 29, 2003

pending future disposal. Groundwater quality parameters will be recorded onto well
development field logs.

Task 2d: Monitoring Well Surveying

A State of California Licensed Land Surveyor will survey the location and elevation of
each monitoring well, to comply with State of California Assembly Bill 2886. The
survey will include the top of well casing elevation (north face) and top of Christy box
rim elevation; the elevation data will be surveyed to 0.01-foot accuracy. The northing
and easting co-ordinates will be surveyed to 0.1-foot (that is equivalent to latitude and
longitude co-ordinates to seven decimal degree) accuracy and referenced to a recognized
survey monument.

Task 3: Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling

Approximately three well casing volumes of water will be purged from each monitoring
well prior to sampling. A submersible pump will be used to purge groundwater from
each monitoring well. Water quality parameters (pH, specific conductivity, temperature
and visual turbidity) will be recorded onto groundwater sampling field logs. Water
quality parameters will be measured at; the initial standing water column in the well
casing prior to purging, and following the removal of each subsequent well casing
volume of water.

Upon purging sufficient water from the monitoring wells, groundwater for laboratory
analysis will be retrieved using a disposable bailer and transferred into laboratory
supplied sample containers. The sample container size and sample preservative will
correspond to requested analytical method. Sample containers will be sealed, labeled
with identifying information, logged onto the chain-of-custody, and temporarily stored in
a chilled ice-chest while awaiting transportation to the laboratory. Groundwater purged
from monitoring wells for sampling purposes will be stored onsite in sealed, labeled,
DOT approved 55-gallon drums pending future disposal.

Task 4: Lab(;ratory Analysis

Groundwater samples will be submitted for one or more of the following analytical
methods:

o USEPA Method 8015M/5030 for total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits
(TPH-ms).

e USEPA Method 8020 for aromatic hydrocarbons; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
total xylenes (BTEX).

PLAS AESVWROIEC 1 51200003365 Gueen LighOffsite Investigation\MW _ofTsite workplan doc
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Barney Chan Page 5
Alameda County Health Care Services Clayton Project No. 70-03365.03
September 29, 2003

Samples will be submitted to a State of California certified laboratory for analysis on
standard ten day turn-round time basis.

Task 5: Project Management and Report Preparation

Upon completion of the laboratory analysis, Clayton wiil prepare a report documenting
groundwater monitoring well installation, development, and sampling field methods. The
report will include a description of the site, geological and well construction logs, copies
of well development and sampling field logs, laboratory analytical data sheets, a
tabulation of laboratory analytical results and depth to water measurements, figures
delineating monitoring well locations and groundwater flow direction, and conclusions
and recommendations.

SCHEDULE

Clayton will begin to initiate the tasks outlined in this workplan upon receiving ACHCS
authorization to proceed. Field activities will be scheduled based on subcontractor
availability and the ability to obtain all necessary permits and access agreements.
Clayton anticipates that field activities will take approximately four days (2-days for
monitoring well installation, 1-day for monitoring well development, and 1-day for
groundwater sampling) to complete. Regulatory specifications require that for newly
constructed monitoring wells the annular seal be allowed 72-hours (3-days) to cure before
well development may take place. A further 24-hour (1-day) stabilization period is
required following well development prior to groundwater sampling. Groundwater
samples will be submitted on a standard ten-day turnaround time. The total time to
complete field activities, submit samples and receive laboratory analytical results is
estimated at three weeks.

Please contact the undersigned at (925) 426-2600 if you have questions or require
additional information.

Sincerely,

U B okl

Warren B. Chamberlain, R.G., CHG., P.E.
Project Manager
Environmental Services
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